

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.
Title Appeal No. 52 of 2023
CIS Registration No.54 of 2023
(CNR No. WBSP07-003149-2023)**

Order Number 15 dated 11.09.2025

Appellants No.1(b) & 1(c) and the respondent are present by filing separate haziras through their Ld Advocates.

Today is fixed for hearing o the petition dated 30.04.2025 U/o 22 Rule 3 CPC filed by the appellants. The matter is taken up for hearing.

The appellant No.1(b) by filing this petition has stated that the appellant No.1(a) Satyajit Das died on 04.03.2025 leaving behind his two legal heirs. The appellant No.1(b) has prayed for substituting the names of the legal heirs of the deceased appellant No.1(a) in his place.

The respondent does not oppose the prayer and has conceded that it is true that the appellant No.1(a) Satyajit Das died on 04.03.2025.

I have considered the submissions of the parties. I have also examined one photocopy of Death Certificate filed on behalf of the deceased appellant by appellant No.1(b). It appears that the appellant 1(a) Satyajit Das died on 04.03.2025. The application is filed within time.

I therefore intend to allow the prayer of appellant No.1(b).

It is accordingly,

ORDERED

that the petition U/o 22 Rule 3 dated 30.04.2025 filed by appellant No.1(b) is allowed. Let the names of the legal heirs of the deceased appellant No. 1(a) Satyajit Das be substituted in his place. Amend the cause title of the memo of appeal and register it accordingly.

To 06.02.2025 for hearing of appeal.

Dict. & Corr. by me,

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.
(J.O. Code No. WB00656)